

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/3/2020 3:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99203-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Rebekah L. Hart, Appellant

v.

Emily Prather, et al, Respondents

ANSWER OF RESPONDENTS EMILY PRATHER AND PARKER
KNAUER TO APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gregory S. Worden, WSBA #24262
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, Washington 98101
Attorney for Respondent Emily Prather

Joseph R. Kopta, WSBA #17682
Kopta & Macpherson
5801 Soundview Dr Ste 258
Gig Harbor, WA 98335-2200
Attorney for Respondent Prather

Nathaniel J. R. Smith, WSBA #28302
Soha & Lang, P.S.
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Attorney for Respondents Knauer and Prather

Jeffrey D. Coats, WSBA #32198
Law Offices of Mark M. Miller
15500 SE 30th Place, Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98007
Attorney for Respondents Knauer and Prather

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
(1) Did the Court of Appeals appropriately affirm the trial court’s entry of judgment severally against defendants, including Prather and Knauer, when there were multiple unrelated accidents and the jury determined that Plaintiff Hart’s damages were divisible between the accidents.....	1
(2) Did the Court of Appeals appropriately affirm the trial court’s entry of judgment when it was based on a verdict form that allowed the jury to divide damages in accordance with the four unrelated accidents, regardless of who was at fault.	1
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
A. Considerations Governing Acceptance Of Review Compel Rejection Of The Petition.....	6
B. Review Should Be Denied Because The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals To Affirm A Judgment Providing Several Liability Does Not Conflict With Any Decision From The Supreme Or Court Of Appeals And Does Not Conflict with RCW 4.22.070.	7
C. Review Should Be Denied Because The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals To Affirm The Trial Court’s Entry of Judgment Based On A Verdict Form That Allowed The Jury To Divide Damages In Accord With Four Unrelated Accidents Does Not Conflict With Any Decision From The Supreme Or Court Of Appeals And Does Not Conflict with RCW 4.22.070.	11

D. Review Should Be Denied Because No Substantial
Public Interest Would Be Furthered By The Supreme
Court Accepting Review.....15

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Benson v. State,
4 Wn.App.2d 21, 419 P.3d 484 (2018)..... 9

Canfield v. Clark,
196 Wn.App. 191, 385 P.3d 156 (2016)..... 12

Cox v. Spangler,
141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)..... 9

Duke v. Boyd,
133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997)..... 10

Kottler v. State,
136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998)..... 9

Seattle First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete,
91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978)..... 11

Smith v. Rodene,
69 Wn.2d 482, 418 P.2d 741 (1966)..... 10

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 4.22.070 passim

RCW 4.22.070(1)(b) 8

RCW 4.22.070. 7, 11, 16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 35 3

RAP 13.4..... 6

RAP 13.4(b) 6, 16
